

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC, individually and as the
Attorney-In-Fact for Wilmington Savings Fund Society,
FSB, DBA Christiana Trust as Trustee for HLSS
Mortgage Master Trust,

Petitioners,

v.

ROOSEVELT ASSOCIATES, RIGP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Rhode Island Supreme Court

Joint Petition for Writ of Certiorari

MATTHEW A. ABEE,
Counsel of Record

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
matt.abee@nelsonmullins.com
(803) 255-9335

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
CARL FUMAROLA
One Financial Center, Suite 3500
Boston, MA 02111

JONAH DIXON SAMPLES
949 Third Avenue, Suite 200
Huntington, WV 25701

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Statement of Related Proceedings	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Appendices	vii
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes at Issue.....	1
Introduction and Summary	3
Statement of the Case	6
A. The Two Properties	6
B. The Town’s 2019 Lien Sales.....	7
C. Investors’ Lien Foreclosure Actions.....	8
D. Petitioner’s Lawsuits to Vacate the Two Foreclosure Decrees.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The Rhode Island Supreme Court and other lower courts misapply <i>Tyler</i> by narrowing its application to the exact statutory scheme employed by Minnesota.	12

A. Petitioner has a protected property right under state law and traditional property law principles.....	12
B. Rhode Island uses the percentage-ownership method of tax collection, which is similar in all material respects to the statutory scheme in <i>Tyler</i>	15
C. <i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> does not save Rhode Island's statutory process.	19
II. The Rhode Island Supreme Court and other lower courts conflict as to whether the Takings Clause applies to private investors masquerading as state actors.....	22
A. The Constitution's text confirms a private party may effectuate a taking.	22
B. The Court's precedent supports a plain text reading of the Fifth Amendment.....	24
C. Other courts similarly read the Takings Clause to apply to private investors.	27
III. These two issues present constitutional problems that conflict with other States that only the Court can resolve.....	31
Conclusion	35

Table of Appendices

Item	Page(s)
Appendix A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of Rhode Island, filed April 10, 2024.....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion of the Supreme Court of Rhode Island, filed April 10, 2024.....	15a
Appendix C — Opinion of the State of Rhode Island, Kent County Superior Court, dated July 21, 2022.....	27a
Appendix D — Opinion of the State of Rhode Island, Kent County Superior Court, dated July 21, 2022.....	47a
Appendix E — Relevant Rhode Island Statutory Provisions.....	65a
Appendix F — Supplemental Statement of Plaintiff-Appellant, the State of Rhode Island Supreme Court, dated August 9, 2023	73a
Appendix G — Supplemental Statement of Plaintiff-Appellant, the State of Rhode Island Supreme Court, dated August 9, 2023	78a

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>257-261 20th Ave. Realty, LLC v. Roberto</i> , 307 A.3d 19 (N.J. App. Div. 2023).....	28, 29
<i>Adair Asset Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Terry's Legacy, LLC</i> , 875 N.W.2d 421 (Neb. 2016)	16
<i>Aldrich v. Wilcox</i> , 10 R.I. 405 (1873)	14
<i>Alexander v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 149 F.Supp.2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	13
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	23
<i>Biesemeyer v. Municipality of Anchorage, Alaska</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00185-SLG-KFR, 2024 WL 1480564 (D. Alaska Mar. 13, 2024)	21
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	25
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013)	13
<i>Bueker v. Madison County</i> , 61 N.E.3d 237 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	17

<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.,</i> 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	25
<i>Cont'l Res. v. Fair,</i> 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022)	30
<i>Cont'l Res. v. Fair,</i> No. S-21-0074 (Neb. 2024).....	30
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14
<i>Dean v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	23
<i>Decathlon Invs. v. Medeiros,</i> 252 A.3d 268 (R.I. 2021)	33
<i>Fair v. Cont'l Res.,</i> No. 22-160, 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023).....	5, 31
<i>First Bank & Tr. Co. v. City of Providence,</i> 827 A.2d 606 (R.I. 2003)	16
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n, FA,</i> 307 F.Supp.2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Freed v. Thomas,</i> 81 F.4th 655 (6th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Georgia v. McCollum,</i> 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	26

<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	20–21, 28, 33
<i>Izzo v. Victor Realty</i> , 132 A.3d 680 (R.I. 2016)	8, 34
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Leigh v. Green</i> , 193 U.S. 79 (1904)	26, 34
<i>Loreto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	13
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	26
<i>Ly v. Lafortune</i> , 832 A.2d 757 (Me. 2003).....	15
<i>Mallett v. State of N. Carolina</i> , 181 U.S. 589 (1901)	34
<i>Manhattan Cnty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	25
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	14
<i>Metro T. Properties, LLC v. Cnty. of Wayne</i> , No. 23-CV-11457, 2024 WL 644515 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2024)	21

<i>Miller v. Culmac Investors, Inc.</i> Case No. 3:20-cv-00456 (BRM) (DEA), 2020 WL 7868139 (D.N.J. December 31, 2020).....	17–18
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. DePina</i> , 63 A.3d 871 (R.I. 2013)	19, 25, 34
<i>In re Muskegon Cnty. Treasurer for Foreclosure</i> , No. 363764, 2023 WL 7093961 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2023)	21
<i>Nelson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	4, 19–20, 22
<i>Nieveen v. Tax 106</i> , No. 22-237, 143 S.Ct. 2580 (2023).....	4
<i>Nieveen v. Tax 106</i> , No. S-21-0364 (Neb. 2024).....	30
<i>O'Brien v. Slefkin</i> , 147 A.2d 183 (R.I. 1958)	14
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. N.J.</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021)	24
<i>PennyMac Loan Servs., LLC v. Roosevelt Assocs., RIGP</i> , 311 A.3d 1270 (R.I. 2024)	1
<i>Pfeiffer v. Am. Alternative Ins. Corp.</i> , 253 F.Supp.3d 425 (D.R.I. 2015)	7
<i>Picerne v. Sylvestre</i> , 324 A.2d 617, 619 n.7 (1974)	17
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	33

<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	33
<i>Slater v. Maxwell</i> , 73 U.S. 268 (1867)	17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 811 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 17
<i>Stead's Executors v. Course</i> , 4 Cranch 403 (1808)	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	23–24, 27
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	3, 5, 10–12, 14–16, 19–22, 25, 27, 29–35
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	21
<i>In re Virella</i> , No. 23-12179 (ABA), 2024 WL 3050016 (Bankr. D.N.J. June 18, 2024)	30
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	27
<i>Westconnaug Recovery Co. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n as Tr. for ARMT</i> 2007-2, 290 A.3d 364 (R.I. 2023)	18
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y, FSB v. Power Realty, RIGP</i> , 311 A.3d 694 (R.I. 2024)	1

<i>Wisner v. Vandelay Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 916 N.W.2d 698 (Neb. 2018)	33
<i>Woodbridge v. City of Greenfield</i> , No. 23-cv-30093-TSH, 2024 WL 2785052 (D. Mass. May 29, 2024).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V.....	1, 11, 15, 19, 21, 22–24
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	2, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-40	32
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-55	32
Ala. Code § 40-10-197(i)	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18204	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-80-404.....	32
Col. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-11-145	32
Iowa Code Ann. § 446.16.....	15
La. Const. art. VII, § 25	16, 35
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 47:2221 <i>through</i> 2230	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 43.....	15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 64	32
Minn. Stat. § 273.01.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 281.02.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 281.17(a)	18
Minn. Stat. § 281.18.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 281.70.....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-220	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-221	32
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:24.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-1837	32
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax § 1131	33
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax § 1194(10)	33
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 34-11-22.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 39-15-12.....	8, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-1.....	2, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-3.....	2, 7, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-4.....	2, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-5.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-8.....	2, 15, 16, 25
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-8.1.....	32

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-9.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-10.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-11.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-12.....	2, 18, 25
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-21.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-24.....	2, 9, 19
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-25.....	2, 8, 18
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-27(a)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-9-29.....	2, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-50	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-55	17

Court Rules

Supreme Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Supreme Ct. R. 14.1(e)(v)	1
Supreme Ct. R. 29.4(c)	1

Other Authorities

Ala. H.B. 270, § 1, 2024 Legislature, Reg. Sess. (2024)	34
Ariz. S.B. 1431, § 2, 56th Legislature, 2nd Reg. Sess. (2024)	34

Ark. Att'y. Gen. Op. 2024-01, 2024 WL 2242557 (May 13, 2024)	32
Ark. H.B. 1191, § 11, 94th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2023).....	35
Col. Att'y Gen. Op. 23-01, 2023 WL 6279010 (July 27, 2023)	32
La. Act No. 409 (S.B. 119), § 1 (2024).....	16, 35
La. Act No. 774 (S.B. 505), § 1 (2024).....	35
N.D. H.B. 1267, § 1, 68th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (2023)	35
Georgette C. Poindexter, Selling Municipal Property Tax Receivables: Economics, Privatization, and Public Policy in an Era of Urban Distress, 30 Conn. L.Rev. 157 (1997)	12
Notice to the Bar: Tax Foreclosures – (1) Suspension of Office of Foreclosure Recommendations of Final Judgment; and (2) Relaxation of Court Rules (N.J. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2023).....	30
